BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF REQUESTING) RESOLUTION NO. 79-106
LOANS FROM THE CITIES AND COUNTIES)

IN THE JOHNSON CREEK BASIN TO) Introduced by the SUPPORT METRO'S FORMATION OF A) Council Solid Waste/
LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT.) Public Facilities Committee

WHEREAS, Johnson Creek has a long history of flooding problems, resultant loss of property and threats to the health and safety of area residents; and

WHEREAS, The Johnson Creek Basin has been designated by the Metropolitan Service District (Metro) as an Area of Regional Concern pursuant to Metro's enabling legislation; and

WHEREAS, Metro has proposed the formation of a Local Improvement District (LID) as a mechanism for spreading the cost of solving Johnson Creek's problems equitably throughout the Basin, and the cost of forming such a district is estimated at approximately \$50,000; and

WHEREAS, Metro does not have sufficient funds to form the proposed LID without funding support from the cities and counties in the Johnson Creek Basin; and

WHEREAS, A formula for determining local shares of the cost of forming the LID is supported by the local jurisdictions and by the Council Solid Waste/Public Facilities Committee, as follows:

Metro	\$10,000
Multnomah County	17,000
Portland	15,000
Clackamas County	5,000
Gresham	2,000
Milwaukie	900
Happy Valley	100

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. That the Metro Council support the concept of requesting loans from local jurisdictions according to the formula referred to above.
- 2. That the LID repay such loans out of assessments on properties therein within two (2) years from the LID's formation.

ADOPTED By the Council of the Metropolitan Service District this 6th day of December, 1979.

Presiding Officer

TW/gl 6013A

0081A